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NOTES:

THIS PROCEDURE TO BE PERFORMED IN A CLEAN AND DRY
AREA. ALL PARTS TO BE BLOWN CLEAN AND DRY WITH
NITROGEN BEFORE ASSEMBLY.

6 PORT XA VALVE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Assembly is to be accomplished by building the valve in the upside down
position using production fixture.

2. Inspect the primary plate, Item #1, to insure that the tubing ports are clean and
that the sealing surface has no scratches or pits. Then place it in the fixture
with the sealing surface facing up.

w

Insert .125 Dia. guide pin, Item #11, and .093 Dia. guide pin, ltem #10, in the
locating holes in the plate.

4. Place the amber sealing diaphragm ( has no holes in the actuating plane)
over the guide pins and align.

5. Place the white cushion diaphragm (has same hole pattern as sealing
diaphragm in step 4) over the sealing diaphragm and align.

6. Place the upper piston plate, ltem #2, over the guide pins with the piston
recess holes facing up.

7. Load 3 each of the short pistons, ltem #6, into the recess holes of the plate.

8. Place two amber upper actuator diaphragms ( has 3 large holes for
long pistons to feed through) over the guide pins and align.

9. Place the lower piston plate, [tem #3, over the guide pins with the piston
recess holes facing up.

10. Load 3 each of the long pistons, Item #5, into the recess holes of the plate.
11. Place two amber lower actuator diaphragms over the guide pins and align.
12. Place base plate, item #4 over the guide pins and align.

13. Place washer, Item #13, over bolt, Item #8, and insert the bolt from the

bottom up through the valve assembly, tighten bolt ltem #8 to 20 Ft. LBS.
Remove from fixture and Install into Unit.

ITEM NO|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
\@ 1 2-4-0710-232  |PRIMARY PLATE (W/O BOSS) 1
CUSHION DIAPHRAGM
2  [2-4-0710-233  |UPPER PISTON PLATE(WITH BOSS) | 1
/({’= 3 [2-40710-234  [LOWER PISTON PLATE 1
SEALING DIAPHRAGM 4  [2-4-0710-235 |BASE PLATE 1
) 5 |2-4-0710-246  |LONG PISTONS 3
— 6 [2-4-0710-247 |SHORT PISTONS 3
= il PRIMARY PLATE 7 |2-4-0710-248 |DIAPHRAGM KIT 1
BOLT, HEXHEAD, 1/4-28 x1-3/4", L9
8 2-4-9216-060 |ALLOY ZINC-YELLOW 1
10 |2-4-0710-169 |DIAMETER .093 GUIDE PIN (18-8 SS) | 1
11 |2-4-0710-170  |DIAMETER .125 GUIDE PIN (18-8 SS) | 1
13 |2-4-1518-047  |1/4" FLAT WASHER (18-8 SS) 1
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